Sou " Tk
Tax L :h TEA
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICY OF COLUMBIA
Tax Division JUN 13 1366
ZINA G. GREENE, : Fii e i
) LD
Petitioner, : v . vl .
: |
v. : Tax Docket No. 3561-85 |

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Respondent. ;

|

This matter came before the Court lor trial oun April 7,

and 8, 1986, Petitioner challenges the commercial real

property tax assessment against the subliect property, Lot 29

in Square 2937, located at 5832 Georgia Avenue, N.W. for Tay
Year 1985 pursuant to D.C. Code, 1981 ed., §§47-820 et secy.
At the time of the assessment the subject property was bein§

used as a nightclub (the IBEX Club), a resctaurant, and several

offices.

1. Petitioner, Zina B. Greene, ownu the subject prop-

erty.

|
2. For Tax Year 1985 petitioner's property was assessed
oy George S. Toll as follows:
!

Land $167,775
Improvements 322,225
Total Estimated

Market Value $49QL990

L
3. At the Board of Equalization and Review (herecinafter
\

"the Board"), petitioner agreed with the assessor's land :

value estimate, but alleged that the total value of the subf

ject property should be no more than $218,000. The Board
reduced the 1985 assessment by reducing the value of the ‘
lmprovements:

Land $167,775

Improvements 157,225

Total Estimated
Market Value $325,000



4. Petiltioner paid the resulting taxes due of
$6,597.50, and timely filed suit for refund on March 29,
1985, alleging in the petition that the correct asscssment
should have been no more than $218,000. The land value wab
not contested.

5. At trial, petitioner alleged that the total esti-
nated market value of the subject property was $234,088.

6. In the March 21, 1983, appraisal report of the
subject property by Joseph L. Donnelly and Thomas C. Horvatﬁ,
recpondent's Exhibit No. 2, the three traditional approache;

to valuation were used and the following value conclusions

were reached:

Reproduction Cost Approach - $370,000

Income Approach - $325,000

Market Data Approcacn - $350,000

7. ©On page 30, the appraisal report states that the

market data approach was considered to be the most reliable;
estimate of fair market value. Thus, a total value of !
$350,000 was concluded consisting of $170,000 for the site i
and $180,000 for the improvements., The BER reduced value iér
the improvements at that time was $157,215.

8. Three appraisal reports have been prepared for the

(1) July, 1977, by Joseph L. Donnelly (preparcd

for Zina Greene); Valuation: $370,000;

(2) May 26, 1981, by Joseph L. Donnelly (prepared
for Zina Greene); Valuation: $370,000; and

(3) March 21, 1983, by Joseph L. Donnelly and
Thomas C. Horvath (prepared for American Security Bann}
John P. Von Beck, Esquire) Valuation: $350,000; pursuagt

to the market data approach to valuation which was also

i

used by the assessor.



-ment area.  Thev concluded that the sub .ot property oshiouid

9. Several of the same sales used &, the acceczcor for
Tax Jear 1985 nad been used by the agpraiser, Donnelly and
Horvath, for the March 21, 1983, apprainzsl:

(1) Lot 40, Sqguare 2978 (forwe:ly Lots 10 and 8035
. 6323 through 6337 Gecrgia Avenue,
Sale Price: $659,500
Rate per finished improvement area: $30.74

ive v

{2) Lot 801 and 807, Sguare 2921
5320 through 5322 Georgiua Avenue, .W.
Sale Price: $77,500
Rate per finished improvmout area: $33.26
{2) Lot 14, square 2926

4914 Georgia Avenue, N.W.
Sale Price: $128,000
Rate per finished improvicat area: $42.66
13. In analyzing all seven of thc <o
o tren, Mssrs. Donnelly and Horvath computed a range value
o fronw 20,22 to §74.07 per syuarce foo! oi finissed lnprove-

L be walued from $25.00 to $30,00 per gyu.re foot of finichued

s

laprovenents area:

risned Inprovement Area x Rate Per Square oot = Indicated Value

12,831 sg. ft. b¢ $25.00 = $320,777.00
12,431 sq. ft. X $30.00 = $384,930.00
12,831 sg. ft. X $27.00 = $352,85:.00

Thao, tne indicated value of the sub ,ect property by

I Sooviiad

" Marret Data Approach to Value is approximately $350,000.00.

11. Lot 29 in Sguaare 2937 containc 11,185 scaare fcot.

. Tie yrosz building area is 13,263 square Luvet., The ;ross

finiched area or rentapble area is 12,831 .quare fuet.
12, Petitioner testified that she jwurchased the building
and the land in 1976 and has invested at .east $250,000 into
tl.e subject property. She paid $85,000 [sr the improved Lot
319 1n 1976. In the following year sne buught the adjacent
parring lot on Colorado Avenue, Lot 831, Zor $55,0600 and

trnrough a subdivision Lot 819 and 831 becume Lot 29. Fur-

, at ieast $110,000 of renovations ant repalry have bewh



o

(@S]
.

Tne 1mprovenent 1s a three-stor” bullaing zonex
Z-Z-7, which was bullt in 1819. On a smil. Lart o tue
nere 15 a ievel above the tnerd flcor, and the
EREE interlor balconies,

14. retitioner testified that sae Lus a Haster of
Soience in Urban and Regilonal Planning from the 1.1inols

Inst.tute ¢f Technology in Chicago and fu:ither stuteu tnat

Si.e Lad worxed on urvan renewal projects from 1959 toe 1903 L
a projeco managser. She testified about Lor other expericncods

inowlty wlanning in California and Maryv.und but oiffezcua no

testlimen, as to any expertlse 1n appraicing real cotute 1n
tne Listraict of Colubmia.

15. Petitioner stated that she bell ved that wihen ol
37 e $120,300 on tne property that she onhianced v b
$.10,000.

16, &According to petitioner there 1o a long-terinm,
.

twenvy yoear lease on the subject property at less than macket
rate. Petltloner presented no evidence of what she aileged

tC Dw mar<et rates at the time of the acc.ussment in order to

. Pecitioner contended that hcr bijnh cost of wain-
cenance affected the rentability and maractability ol tlc

2Ct property. These costs inciuded decorating,

ai: conditioning, and repairing dried out zlaster walis anu

18. Petitioner further contended thot this property was,
j sultable for one use only, a nightclub, bucause the building
. was constructed with large foyers on each floor, a wide cen-
tral staircase, fifteen foot ceilings, a conmmercial xitchen
and on the 3rd floor, a two-story ballrocw with a swmall v

cony, concrete flcoors, and plaster wallsz wnd columnnc. She

hat structural improvements ouLld not L U

1z constructed of conlrete.



-9. Fretitioner re=jected the cost . .ruach tu valuation.
“ Sne J14 not follow the usual steps ¢f bcuinning with the cost
ol tue building, suotracting the depreciction and adding in
iotie value of the land. Instead of the zcucal cost, peti-

i tioner used the 1977 BER reduced value,

20. DPetitioner stated that she did uot checr £

Or o recent
' i 4 . N
sl of roperties in the general local .o of tuae Sub ot

propurty vecause sne did not feel that +wi. i¢ were any

PaICs 10 Undtoarea to this building.  Siie JOHLCOGL § Lol e
i £

doi wlotne market data approach to valuot.on wag lngppropr tuve

Deresn oo

Ci

asse of the unigueness of the uilding ood che acq

sales. She argyued that toe oulldinss compared

@)
o
Ci
c
B
L&
w
e
£1
o
o
1

DY tie assessor were not similar to the wovject property;

that tney were all one to three-story conventionul structurc.

which required minor, if any, structural changes to make tncn

i‘sultaale for a variety of usés; and that the subjecct property

was £0 unigue that there were no buildincce sold on thne uppel

oeeor Lo Avenue corridor of this size, constraction vy pce,

,1imized use, and maintenance cost.

21. Petitioner's primary claim was tuat (1, the income

[ approaca to valuation rather than the nmarnet data approach to

valitation snould have been used by the as.essor; and that (27

L thne Gssessment would have been lower had tue 1lncome approaci

1 to valuation been used.

I 22. Petitioner's reasons for consizoring the incone
approacn appropriate herein were that she snew thas the

o oulleing's value was only as an income-producing property.

3. For Tax Year 1985, petitioner vi.iued the property

nerzelf at $2345,088 using the income app:icuch to waliation.

Baseu upon the 1982 Income-Expense Form fijures, petitioncr

sunmirted tne followine revised detalls ol her metaod of

s Loaelr



arnual Rental (19839 5
Lesg: Actual Vacancy & Coilecuion Lossc. (=)

Less: Operatinj Expenses
Administration L ,63
Jtilities {(unreimbursed) B3
Insurance and licenses 2,057
Yfaintenance, repairs

(unreimbuised) reserve
Property Tax

1

,u-)(
-~
D) b=
w
(@3

516,945 (=) 16,935

. 2

Let Incomne pefore Recapture 5 L,
Cupitalization at oan overall rate oL 12.5% oo L34d, 040

$29,261 = $234,088
.25

4. Since petiticner did not conte. v the land,

S

zierefore, advocated z vaiae of $66,312 Ur the inprovement
a Tolal

$234,088 Fetitioner's total cuotimate 2f valuc

- 167,775 Uncontested land ascossment
3 66,313 Petitioner'’s Tax Yuar 1985 inprovemento
allegyation
25. Sne adopted the format of the roh 21, 1922,

arpriaisas report.  Her figures which ditfored were as

LCiiows:

Donneilv o lorvatin Pevitione:s
mstimated Annual rental $ 52,104 Do4d,74ah
Jacuncy and Collection Loss $ 2,006 2,539
Effective Gross Income $ 39,522 & 46,200
Total Cperating Expenses $ 8,656 § 16,943
et Income Before Recapture $ 40,6605 S N
Sstinated Value $326,920 TL34,088
26. Mr. Toll, the assessor, testificd that ne conciu-

ered the nignhest and best use to be the current coummercial,
retail, and cffice use.

27. He testified that he recommendc.d a reduction in tihe
vaiuee of the improvements to the Board bocause of some of bt
faltuers notead in petitioner's Board appeal and the unigue
charscreristics of the subiect property.

28. Mr. Toil testified that the marcet data approach

to valuation was appropriate herein. He used this approach



annual Rental (1983) 5 G, dh
Less: Actual Vacancy & Coliectlon Losuc. (-)
Lesgs: Operatinj Exapense
Adminlstration 1,630
Ctilities {unreimbursed) 37
Insurance and licenses L,057
Maintenance, repairs
{unreimbursed) reserve s,741
Property Tax 3,430
< T A= I
£ 16,945 (=) 16,945
. A
Wit Income before Recapture 3 Upand
Cuipitalization at an overall rate L 12.5%
529,261 = $234,088
.225

29. Since petiticnecr did not conte.uv the land, she
toerefore, aavocated a vaiae cof $66,313 Doy the inprovenchto
arotoind

£224,088 Fetitioner's total cotvlmate o0 valuw
- 167,775 Uncontested land ascissment
5 66,313 Petitioner's Tax Year 1985 improvewent:
allegation

25. She cdopted the format of the uroh 21, 1902,
ay prazisa. report.  ller rigures which ditlered were ad
fellnws:

Donnelly & liorvati Petitiona:
Annual Rental $ 52,14 Vo4, 74y

Ja and Collection Loss S 2,006 52,530

254 e Gross Income $§ 49,522 546,200

To Ope:_ting Expenses $ 8,616 516,945

e ome Before Rucapture $ 40,609 TOoLO, 261

N Value §326,92¢% L34 ,080

26. Mr, Tocll, the assessor, testiflcd thnat oe consiu-
ered cthe nignest and best use to be the vurrent commercial,
retaiil, and cffice use.

27. He testified that he recommena<.d a reduction in the
value ob the ilmprovements to the Board bLeceuse of sowe of Lic
fasturs noteu in petitioner's Board appeai and the unique
cnaracteristics of the subiect property.

28. lMr. Toll testified that the marict data approach
to veluation was appropriate herein. He csed this approacs



'Dacuase there were sufficient sales of coumercilzl properties

‘purcent capltalization rate by petitioner

in tne area of the subject property at tio time of tihe asooas
ment.

29. Mr. Toll rezected the cost appiouch becausce hc
pelieved tnat cost manuals would have hid difficulty clas-
sifvying the subject property.

3¢, 1t Toll rejected the income &Liorowch b vaivatiuvn
Dercause e believed that he had a gsufficiont nunber ol con-

merclal progerty sales 1n the portion oL eorgla Avenue whiere

ti.e ZubLject property is located and consiidered this awethod to

bw 4 mcre accurate approach to valuing rial estate, inasmuc..

a.s tne vaelue of any commodity is deterpined by what willing

ouyers andg sellers will pay and recieve for that conmnmodity.
31. Mr. Toll guestioned the applicauvion of o 12.5

too high.

and

citrrunt accurate rate was 1n the 7 ¢ 9

32, Mr. Toll testified that when .o
Lroperey, e touk 1lnto account such factols
copalrc vooet nod been performed on the v
rent tnat was pala oy the tenants. He o 0
Tl

wlilCli

He testified in his exjp.:.lience,

Sessing toc

Cct

e

wore

w

percent ratgoe.

e
sSubject
as
|ZR SRR ER S P

chat

testiticu

e worx done on the property added lon:-Lerm value to tho

renovatlons L

cons1acne

realr estate.

33. Mr. Toll testified that he recommended a reduction
tc tue Board of Egualization and Review Lwocause he hLad far-
thiecr time to study the subject property. He recommended bt

ec.oease after a further look at the pro_zrty's age, aclgit,
iccation, floors, possible functional orsolescence, and uniqug
features. Mr, Toll suggested to the Bource that a vaiue of
setween §137,225 and $181,225 which 1s & [er sguare {00t rate
of 3.7 tc¢ $14 per square foot would pe proper for the inprove-
TenTs,



Tne
prolers

< s
L in
)
. =
N L
ronoge o
L—AA‘J' —
) - £
DLCll @
were Co
Cau
datue.,
SN
C=2-A,

Hwone of

Celiling

witich was a car dealership, Lot 40, syuare 247

. Mr. Toll stated that he conoiiored the rental
;, Ovcupancy, vacancy, and rentarl rute at toe Clume of

enc in

He con. . cered tho

v ounlcue becauce 1t 1s noticeabl: Znd congpicuocus vl
ntersection, larger and taller tihnn most of

Lih¢ area, impcoing, and has a Jdillcerent fioor plan

trne sales occurred before the veloztion date

f sales was between April, 1980, wna Decenber, 198%

miared and adjusted. The sales weure deteru

T:ey all nad the same zoning ac L.oo subject

a.i had commercilal-retail use, and some were

U, eet

. Mr. Toll alsc used the comparwrlz sales me

actors as location, slze, heignt, u<oe, and voncition

L,oarma-lengtn and cloze in tines ©o the valu

dtiun

property,

vacaiit.

tre comparavle sales used had a wallroom, Lat one ol

a5 nigh as petitioner's ballroom celling of

Scme of the comparables had been

8, nad a

12 to 1S

ed as warenLouses ot

one time - Lots 802 and 803, Sguare 2932, and Lot 40, Square

LL3Uing

SLaract

Jate T
r

i

Mr. Tol

shtclub without functioning as onc.

testified that a property may be Comparable

. Respondent's Exhipit No. 8, at trial, chowed u

cf the sale:z trancactions used o “r. Toll

eristics of eacn proken down by c:iiiare, lot

[

ce, Lot area, year bullt, builc.in: use, Lu

on, renovation date, zoning, grocs wullding

arca, and

. In order to place the subject ..operty within thic

Mr. Toll considered sucn factors o fanctional chooli-

s1ze, location, anl the nanboer

v

ot



p.ic= re: zsquare foot of gross finished niwa or rentuvle arca
ol tnhe sules propertiles used including t:.t of the sunsect
39. Mr. Toll tested different ratcs per squure foot i
‘s;il;ing area. He had a range of value < $29.27 per sguare
foot ¢f net rentable or gross finished arca above grouna up
to $98.46 per square foot for the same arca. The subject
property, using the Board's adjusted assezsment was $25.33
per gguare foot of nct rentable or gross Linished arca.
40, Mz, Toll aiso testified that ne 100k into uccount

ti.e =Juallzation of the subject propert, with surrounding

properties in order to assure a fair tax burden amon; then.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
D.C. Code, 1981 ed., §47-802(4) set. tforth tne Jdefini-
vion of "estimated market value" for Di.crlict of Coluubia

real property assessment and tax purposco.

(4} Tne term "estimated marxkct value" neans 100
per centum of the most probable price at wiich 2
particular piece of real propercy, 1f exposed for
cale in the open market with a reasonable tine for
the seller to find a purchaser, would be expected
to transfer under prevailing wa:iret conultiouns
between partlies who have knowleuje of the uses Lo
which the property may be put, .oth seekiny to
maximize their gains and neitnc.: beling in o posi~
tion to take advantage of the ciigencies of the

cther.
D.2. Code, 1981 ed., §47-820(a) prec..des thav 1n

Jetermining estimated market value any factor nmaving a
'oaring ¢n omarset value must be considerc.., There 1¢ no
statutory or common law mandate that recpoandent wust foilow
ar; one partlcular approach in valuing reul property in thnlo
sericdiction. D.C. Code, 1981 ed., 547-810 provides a5
fclilows:

n determining estimated marxket value for wvarioun
xinds of real property the Maycr shall take into
account anv factor which might lave a bearing on




- 10 -

the value of the real proper
ZIimited to, sales information .

3
similar types ol
real property, mortgage, or otuc: financial co
siderations, reproduction cost less accrued depro-
atlon because of age, condition, and other fa
r3, income earning potentia. [if any), zoniuy
d government imposed restrict.ons,

(imprasis suppiiedd.

2.C. Ceode, 1981 ed., 547-820{a) j3iveo. the Muvc:

N
LD CUhioa

erat.c f.ex1oility in the means for ascestaining cotimabod

[REREL AR

mirmet vaiue,  He may "take into account wny factor whict

TlJnt nave a bearing on the market values * % *." iithout

"

l.miting tie words "any factor," the stutite specifics six

%
(@]
1
o
[
9]

cnat mast legltimately be consiuc:od:

N

] “"sales information on similar t - pes of o

property";

[§9)

"mortgage or otner financial censiderationc™;

’

(98]

"reproduction cost less accrucu depreciation”;

{4) "income earning potential";

(23 "zoning"; and
61 M"otner goverament restrictions.t

ne purden of proof is on the petiti_ner to iprove tuat
S acscessnents are arbiltrary, excessive Or QUNEIWISE €rrOoneous

2n.d z2nlawiul. Supericr Court Tax Rule 1074 Sec aluu,

wyne: v, District of Columbia, 411 A.2d 55, 60 (D.C. 19807;

’

District of Columbia v. Burlington Apartm:ont House Co., 375

. A.2d 1052, 1057 (D.C. 1977) (en banc). It is not ocufficicn:
that the taxpayer present an alternative wcasure of value.
To provide a basis for invalidating an azsessment, the peti-
tioner must show the assessed value to Love been crroncouuly
lueternined.
Tre Ccuart concludes that petitioner failed to demon-
rate that resgondent made an errenedous .cterminatio:n
zegaenti;, petiticner has not met ne: Lurden of proof.

reticloner did noit demonstrate that the accessment wus cltiuer

ve or out cf equalization.



Petitioner presented evidence of a long-term twoenty yo .

on the property. The assessors arc Caarged with valuind
i the Zee cimple estate, including botuy tro Leased fee and i

thov thne assecoment Do

i leasenolc estate. It 1s not axiomatic

tCc ow reauced because of a long-term lear.. The viioe of «il

Lnterests 1n the property must be evaluciid and tne e¢xi

ol o Lfavoravle or unfavcrable leasce doe. ot Lliinabl oo abid i

cof thz tax asscssor to compare the encums.:ed properilies witl
Ceimilar properties not so encumbered. Where rents do not
L fépresent current market values, as allc;.. by petitioner,

s tazy are not helpful in valuation for assc.zment purposes.

i

v Boarc of Supervisors of Fairfax County v. wWassif, 290 S.E. I

| 822, 825 (Va. 1982). The assessment on t.: propcrty should
'not Le reduced merely to reflect the lony-.erm lease under
whiCh petitioner rents the property belcow .arket ruteo

Althouyh petitioner contended that ' : quaintcnance cout:
were nigher than "typical™ commercial or wifice buildinjs,
stz produced no evidence of what she conoliered to be a

i1cal buildin

W

or 1its tyrpical costs. slthough she clalied

that struactural improvements could not be .ade to the subject
property without excessive expenditurcs, nae evidence indi-
l catea that both she and the current tenant had made some
jinternal improvements. While she contend.d that the subject
! property had a single use only, her varicus tenants over the
iye;:s nad put the property to different uz.ez. In fact, a
1
i‘nightclub, a restaurant, a social hall, and offices are
, Current uses of the build:ing.

Pet.tloner's inability to sell the sulject property ove:
& Cix month pericd does not prove that tho propert; warranto
i‘a 10wer azsessment, The lack of marxet ceuand or the inabii-
L1ty cf ner property to sell during such 4 a0t perioo doed

fnot diCtate the establishment of a lower C.sessment vulus,

o



Dut 1t 13 a factor to be considered wit! 4il others

Livoar—

riving at a proper assessment.,
_.e Department of Finance and Revei... operated within
1ls ‘iiscretion in using the market data cpproach to valuo

vallic

‘nere. The use of this approach is especially relevant wnerc,

3 nere, sales of other commercial prowerties in the
inmeilate area were available. The comprasle sales used Jdid

net Lave e be encumbered with a long-ter. lease &g wil

s pevictioner's property; that is, the exicucnce of 4 favorabilc

o1 lease doeo not destroy the wbility of the ax
Arseis0r TO compare the encumbered propoeriies with sindila

L pioperties when such are available whicih, w.e not so

" o0f Oregon stated as follows in a matter in which the assess

“E9, 24l W.E. 364 (1923); Rowland v. City of Tyler, 5 s.w. i

Tne fact that an unfavoraple l.x:5¢ mavy wake toe
property less desirable to prospective vuyers doen
not affect its full cash valuc for taxation.
(citing Swan Lake Moulding v.
Revenue, 478 P.2d 393 (Or. 197i..

It 1s the value of the real propwerty itoell that
to be determined and the wvoluntary alienation of u
leasehold interest does not destroy the coumparabil-
ity of the sale of other properties not cimilariy
encunbered. The combined wvaluce of the lessor's and
lessee's interests under a long-term lease 1o
subject to taxation. Any eguituble apportionment
of the tax burden betwecen the puities to tue leas
cannot be attributable to the toxing statuboe.
Caldwell v. Department of Reven:o, 122 Ariu
596 P.2d 45 (1979,

. 510,

bs

See .80 Q¢

ar

A

ler cases Donovan v. City ol ilaverhiil, 247 M.

<., 1928); Petition of Ernst, 58 Mi.c. 504, 295 N.Y.3.

ca 7lo W1268). Yadco, Inc. v. Yankton County, 237 L.w. 24

665 3.0, 1975).

Ir tihe Swan Lake Moulding case, supro, the Supreme Court

was «dvanclng the market sales approach s a method for

cetermining tne value of tne full fee as 1Y unencumbered and

tne taxpayer was argulng tnat only the income approal!. wad

o]

ree
o
3
¥}
ju3]
9]
bt
[}
.



i - 13 -

o The most important difference Letween the parties
and the appraisers testifying on their behalf igu
what consideration, if any, iz to be given to tho
long-term leases on substantial portions of the
property. Some of the leases had remaining terac
of over 30 years, the appraiscry testifving for the

i taxpayer stated that these leases had to be taken

in account as they control the income potential u

wnat the hignest and best poscible use would be

the land were unencumbered is only hypothectical.

In fixing the true case value oif land for properuy

;3 tax purposes the effect of exicting leases on the

I value to the owner 1is disregarded. The basis for

i such a principle is that tax ig levied upon the

E land and is a tax upon all the i1nterest into wiion

the land might be divided. Admittedly, a lvasu

i might decrease the price which thie owne: wight

g receive; however, the tax is nol merely on thc

: owner's intejest; the tax is wpen all dnterent oo

the land, including the leacewoid 1nterest.

o8
<
v
w

Springfield Marine Bank v. Prop iy Tax Aol
—_— —h —— ko —_—

PBeard, 44 Tll. 2d. 428, 236 N.E. 334 (1%79% and Peop il ex el

m

Gosale ve Tax Commission of New York, 17 .. 225, 27902 n.Y..o.,

PZa 50%, 337 (Sup. Ct. 1962).

The comparable sales weire chosen oy location and use oL

i the properties; they were all zoned C-2-A. The Court concur:
with Mr. Toll that the comparable sales u.cd did not nave Lo

i be cther nichtclubs. Several were not coumparable In sizc

ilbut they were comparable in use, locatlon, and condition aund

I

diuctments were made where necessary.
fetitioner has failed to meet her bursien of proof thac

't wssescuent placed upon the subject proerty was exces-

sive. Tne Court finds that for all of thie above pecavons the
market data approach to valuation used L Lne ASsLLLsO0L wdl
th: Lest possible under tine circumstances und that petitione:
fa_.led to offer competent evidence that tli: valuation was
lartiitrary,
I - . . L. oW N R .
i wnerefore, it 1s this 124 day of June, 1986,

ORDERED that respondent's assessment for Tax TYear 1985

i for tue subject property known as 5832 Georgla Avenue, N.W.,

(Lot 29 in Square 2937), is hereby affirmed.

{ : i - R za -

; e Ny Z/

| “JUDGE IRALILE G. BARNES




¢ Coples tw:

CIrena I. Karpinski, Esguire

123C New Hampsnire Avenue, N.W., Suite il!

‘wWastington, D.C. 20036

" Urenthea McQ. Power, Esqguire
jp Orfice of the Corporation Counsel, D.C.
n1.33 Nortn Capitol Street, N.E., Room 2:¢

washinzton, D.C. 20002

'Melvin Jones, Finance Officer, D.C.



